Firm commitments in foreign
currencies – 111 (240) (168) – (297)

Currency exposure – (4,234) (340) (178) (537) (5,289)

At 31 December 2021
Financial assets 56,310 811 – 101 20 57,242
Financial liabilities (1,370) (2,584) (522) (124) (16) (4,616)
Net financial assets/(liabilities) 54,940 (1,773) (522) (23) 4 52,626
Adjust: Net financial assets

denominated in
functional currency (54,940) – – – – (54,940)

Currency exposure of financial
(liabilities)/assets net of those
denominated in functional
currency – (1,773) (522) (23) 4 (2,314)

Firm commitments in foreign
currencies – 88 (202) (55) – (169)

Currency exposure – (1,685) (724) (78) 4 (2,483)

DELFI LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 141

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis to foreign exchange movement

Assuming that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant, a change of the
following currencies against United States Dollar at the balance sheet date will increase/(decrease)
profit after tax by the amounts shown below:

The Group The Company
2022 2021 2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

SGD against USD
– strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) (259) (129) (180) (74)
– weakened 5% (2021: 5%) 259 129 180 74

IDR against USD
– strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) 62 (70) – –
– weakened 5% (2021: 5%) (62) 70 – –

MYR against USD
– strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) (79) (77) (4) (22)
– weakened 5% (2021: 5%) 79 77 4 22

EUR against USD
– strengthened 5% (2021: 5%) –* (1) –* (1)
– weakened 5% (2021: 5%) –* 1 –* 1

* Less than US$500

As at 31 December 2022, the total notional amounts of the Group’s foreign exchange forwards are
US$2,640,000 (2021: US$2,128,000).

(ii) Price risk

The Group and the Company have insignificant exposure to equity price risk.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that fair value of
a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risks arises primarily from its short-term bank deposits and
debt obligations. The short-term bank deposits and borrowings are mainly at variable rates and